

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JUN 12 A 9:28
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

NO. 87207-4
B.C. No. 11-2-00071-8

CLERK

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

JARYD SCHROEDER,

APPELLANT,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

STEVEN WEIGHALL, M.D. and COLUMBIA BASIN IMAGING, P.C.

Defendants-Respondent.

APPELLANT
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GEORGE E. TELQUIST
TELQUIST ZIOBRO McMILLEN, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant, Schroeder
1333 Columbia Park Trail, Suite 110
Richland, WA 99352
(509) 737-8500 - phone
(509) 737-9500 - fax

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. ISSUES/ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. NEGLIGENCE CLAIM.....	1
B. 2006 LEGISLATION	3
C. TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS	6
D. TIMELINE	7
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. APPLICATION OF RCW 4.16.190(2) TO MR. SCHROEDER'S CLAIM VIOLATED ARTICLE I, SECTION 12 OF THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION.....	7
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	8
2. <u>Article I, Section 12 of the Washington State Constitution must be analyzed separate and independent from the equal protection clause of the United States Constitution</u>	9
a. Article I, section 12 of the Washington State constitution affords greater protection of the right to access courts than the equal protection clause of the United States Constitution	10
b. RCW 4.16.190(2) grants favoritism to licensed health care providers, employers of health care providers, and medical malpractice insurance companies.....	11
3. <u>RCW 4.16.190(2), As Applied, Violates Washington State Citizens' Fundamental Right to Access the Courts Guaranteed by the Privileges And Immunities Clause of The Washington State</u>	

	<u>Constitution</u>	13
a.	RCW 4.16.190(2) must be subjected to strict scrutiny because it infringes upon the fundamental right of Washington citizens to access the court	16
b.	RCW 4.16.190(2), as applied, unconstitutionally infringed upon Mr. Schroeder's ability to access courts.....	19
B.	RCW 4.16.190(2) VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	28
1.	<u>Standard of Review</u>	28
2.	<u>RCW 4.16.190(2) Unconstitutionally Infringed Upon Mr. Schroeder's Ability to Access Courts Under The Equal Protection Clause</u>	29
IV.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>DeYoung v. Providence Medical Center,</i> 136 Wash.2d 136, 150, 960 P.2d 919 (1998)	5, 16, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32
<i>Cook v. State,</i> 83 Wn.2d 599, 604-05, 521 P.2d 725 (1974)	27
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore,</i> 151 Wash.2d 664, 668-69, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)	19, 28
<i>Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Medical Center,</i> 127 Wn.2d 370, 375, 900 P.2d 552 (1995)	21, 24, 28
<i>Grant County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake,</i> 150 Wash.2d 791, 811, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) .	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 17
<i>Griffin v. Eller,</i> 130 Wash.2d 58, 65, 922 P.2d 788 (1996)	30
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.,</i> 117 Wn.2d 772, 780-81, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)	10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Madison v. State,</i> 161 Wash.2d 85, 94, 163 P.3d 757 (2007)	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 163, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	16
<i>Merrigan v. Epstein,</i> 112 Wash.2d 709, 716, 773 P.2d 78 (1992)	23
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center,</i> 166 Wn.2d 974, 979, 216 P.3d 374 (2009)	8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 28

<i>Scott v. Pacific West Mountation Resort,</i>	
119 Wn.2d 484, 492, 834 P.2d 6 (1992)	27
<i>State v. Coria,</i>	
120 Wash.2d 156, 170, 839P.2d 890 (1992)	8, 19
<i>State v. Harner,</i>	
153 Wash.2d 228, 235, 103 P.3d 738 (2004)	29
<i>State v. Gunwall,</i>	
106 Wash.2d 54, 58, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	9
<i>State v. Schaaf,</i>	
109 Wash.2d 1, 17, 743 P.2d 240 (1987)	8, 19, 29
<i>State v. Shawn P.,</i>	
122 Wash.2d 553, 560, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993)	16, 30
<i>Tollycraft Yachts Corp. v. McCoy,</i>	
122 Wash.2d 246, 439, 848 P.2d 503 (1993)	23
<i>Unruh v. Cacchiotti,</i>	
172 Wn.2d 98, 257 P.3d 631 (2011)	6

UNITED STATES CONSTITUIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Section 1	29
---	----

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 1	15, 18
Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 2	15, 18
Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 3	15, 18
Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 4	15, 18
Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 5	15, 18
Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 6	15, 18
Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 7	15, 18
Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 8	15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 9 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 10 8, 10, 11,
14, 15, 17, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 11 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 12 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 14

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 13 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 14 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 15 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 16 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 17 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 18 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 19 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 20 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 21 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 22 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 23 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 24 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 25 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 26 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 27 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 28 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 29 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 30 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 31 15, 18

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 32 11, 14, 17, 18

REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON PROVISIONS:

RCW 4.16.190 3, 4, 7, 22, 23, 24, 28, 33

RCW 4.16.190(1)	4, 12, 13, 24, 30, 33
RCW 4.16.190(2)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34
RCW 4.16.350	4, 22, 23, 24
RCW 4.16.350(1)	12
RCW 4.16.350(3)	4, 6, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 31, 34
RCW 11.88	4
RCW 7.70.15015

WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Second Substitute House Bill ("SSHB") 2292 at 8, 59th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2006)	3, 4, 5
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 1	5, 25, 31, 32
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 303	4
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 301	5, 25
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 302	5, 25
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 303	4, 5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 304	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 305	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 306	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 307	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 308	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 309	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 310	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 311	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 312	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 313	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 314	5, 19

LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 315	5, 19
LAWS of 2006, ch. 8, § 316	5, 19
Laws of 1975-76, 2d Ex. Sess., ch 56	26, 32
WASHINGTON RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE:	
CR 26(c)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED:

Wash. Const. art. I, § 10:

Justice in all cases shall be administered openly, and without unnecessary delay.

Wash. Const. art. I, § 12:
